

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**Reserved on 03.12.2025  
Pronounced on 16.12.2025  
Uploaded on 16.12.2025**

**CJ Court:**

**LPA No. 155/2025**

Sayeda Zamir Fatima and anr. ...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. K. S. Johal, Sr. Adv. with  
Mr. Mohsin Bhat, Adv.

v/s

Union of India and others .... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI with  
Mr. Sumant Sudan, Adv.  
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE.**

**ORDER**

1. After we had heard the matter, Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned DSGI appearing for the respondents produced a communication dated 02.12.2025. A perusal thereof reveals that the instant matter is under examination before the Ministry of Home Affairs (Grih Mantralaya) and further eight weeks' time to file reply on behalf of respondent No. 1 is also sought.
2. Accordingly, the matter is adjourned to 16.02.2026.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)  
JUDGE**

**(ARUN PALLI)  
CHIEF JUSTICE**

**JAMMU:  
16.12.2025  
Rakesh PS**